Non-controlling interests 16,971,254 – 2,112 16,973,366

Current liabilities
Deposits received for sale of properties 34,760,145 (34,760,145) – –
Contract liabilities – 34,760,145 – 34,760,145

Note:

(a) The Group incurred incremental agency commission to intermediaries in connection with obtaining sales of

properties contracts with customers. These amounts were previously expensed as incurred. At the date of initial

application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, incremental costs of obtaining contracts and the

related deferred tax of RMB22,005,000 were recognised with corresponding adjustments to retained profits and

non-controlling interests.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the

Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

8

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 12,274,166 (663,815) 11,610,351

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 676,948 165,953 842,901

Capital and reserves

Retained profits 6,707,704 (468,143) 6,239,561

Non-controlling interests 18,861,629 (29,719) 18,831,910

Current liabilities

Deposits received for sale of properties – 59,966,365 59,966,365

Contract liabilities 59,966,365 (59,966,365) –

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Selling and distribution expenses (1,432,227) (575,097) (2,007,324)

Profit before tax 6,954,292 (575,097) 6,379,195

Income tax expense (4,014,825) 143,948 (3,870,877)

Profit for the year 2,939,467 (431,149) 2,508,318

2.2  IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND THE RELATED AMENDMENTS

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential amendments

to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement

of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for

example, contract assets, financial guarantee contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9